
DAN MORALES 
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September 17, 1996 

Mr. Gary W. Smith 
City Attorney 
City of Greenville 
P.O. Box 1049 
Greenville, Texas 75403-01 049 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was assigned 

The City of Greenville (the "city") received a request for a certain incident report and 
"everything pertaining to this incident (homicide) (photo also)." You assert that sections 
552.101 and 552.108 except portions of the requested information from required public 
disclosure. 

You assert that section 552.1 08 of the Government Code applies to information that 
identifies witnesses, witness statements, property confiscated, the suspect's statement, 
fingerprints, and lab and test results. Section 552.108 excepts h m  disclosure "[iJnformation 
held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime," and "[aln internal record or notation of a law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in matters relating to law enforcement or 
prosecution. Gov't Code 5 552.108; see Holmes v. Morales, 924 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. 1996). 
We conclude that the city may withhold the information from disclosure based on section 
552.108 of the Government Code. See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976). 

You raise section 552.101 of the Government Code in regard to criminal history 
record information. Section 552.101 excepts from required public disclosure information 
that is deemed confidential by law, including information deemed confidential by statutory 
law. Title 28, Part 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations governs the release of criminal 
history information which states obtain from the federal government or other states. Open 
Records Decision No. 565 (1 990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its 
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individual law with respect to criminal history information it generates. Id. Section 41 1.083 
of the Government Code deems confidential a im id  history records that the Department of 
Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except that the DPS may disseminate such records as 
provided in chapter 41 1, subchapter F of the Government Code. See also Gov't Code 
5 41 1.087 (entities authorized to obtain information from DPS are authorized to obtain 
similar information from any other criminal justice agency; restrictions on disclosue of 
CHRJ obtained &om DPS also apply to CNRI obtained from other criminal justice agencies). 
Sections 41 1.083@)(1) and 41 1.089(a) authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain criminal 
history record information; however, a criminal justice agency may not release the 
information except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose, id. 
3 41 1.089@)(1). Other entities specified in Chapter 41 1 of the Government are entitled to 
obtain CHRI &om DPS or another criminal justice agency; however, those entities may not 
release the information except as provided by Chapter 41 1. See generally id. @411.090 - 
.127. Thus, any criminal history record information generated by the federal government or 
another state may not be made available to the requestor except in accordance with federal 
regulations. See Open Records Decision No. 565 (1990). Furthermore, any criminal history 
record information obtained &om DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be withheld 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with Government Code 
chapter 41 1 ,  subchapter F. 

We are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is l i i t e d  to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and may not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have questions about this please 
contact our ofice. 

Yours very truly, 

AsHistaG Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref.: ID# 100788 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Ms. Gloria J. Davis 
2003 Wellington Street 
Greenville, Texas 75402 
(W/O enclosures) 


